

No. 23-235, 23-236

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OUT OF
TIME AND BRIEF OF AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARY SMITH
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
PRESIDENT
321 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
amicusbriefs@americanbar.org

CAROLYN E. SHAPIRO
SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS PLLC
200 E. Randolph St.
Suite 5100
Chicago, IL 60601
(202) 630-3644
cshapiro@schnappercasteras.com

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS
RACHAEL R. YOCUM
SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS PLLC
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 630-3644
jpsc@schnappercasteras.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

No. 23-235, 23-236

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF OUT OF TIME**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument 5

I. TO ADVANCE THE RULE OF LAW, JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY DECISIONS MUST ADHERE TO SETTLED PRINCIPLES. 5

II. BY DEFYING CONGRESS’S DELEGATION OF SCIENTIFIC JUDGMENTS TO THE EXPERT AGENCY AND THE DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF REVIEW THIS COURT HAS MANDATED, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT UNDERMINED THE RULE OF LAW AND THE PREDICTABILITY IT FOSTERS. 10

 1. The Decision Below Defied Congress’s Decision to Authorize the FDA, Not the Federal Courts, to Make Scientific Judgments Regarding Drug Safety and Efficacy 10

 2. The Decision Below Defied this Court’s Precedent Establishing the Arbitrary-and-Capricious Standard..... 15

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Biden v. Missouri et al.</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022)	6
<i>CIBA Corp. v. Weinberger</i> , 412 U.S. 640 (1973)	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7
<i>Cytori Therapeutics, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 715 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12, 13
<i>Far East Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952)	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	7, 16
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	6, 15
<i>FDA v. American Coll. Of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 10 (2020).....	13
<i>FDA v. American Coll. Of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021).....	13
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n.</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016)	7, 15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	5
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4

<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	6, 14
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	6
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	4
<i>Pharm. Mfg. Rsch. Serv. v. FDA</i> , 957 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Premo Pharmaceutical Labs., Inc., v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	7
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	8
<i>Serono Labs, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 715 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	4
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	5
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973)	11, 12
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	10, 11

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355	10
21 U.S.C. § 393	9
5 U.S.C. § 706	6, 11

5 U.S.C. Ch. 7.....	10
---------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Goal IV, ABA Resolution 08A121 (adopted 2008).....	2
ABA Resolution 06M111 (adopted 2006).....	2
American Bar Association, <i>What is the rule of law</i>	4
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law is the Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	5
Br. of Amicus Curiae American Bar Association in Support of Respondents, No. 20-303, 2022 WL 16552943, <i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (Sept. 7, 2021)	2
Congressional Research Service, <i>Organizing Executive Branch Agencies: Who Makes the Call?</i> (June 27, 2018)	5
FDA, <i>Development & Approval Process Drugs</i> (Aug. 8, 2022)	10
FDA, <i>FDA STEM Outreach, Education and Engagement</i> (June 8, 2022)	10
FDA, <i>Laws, Regulations, Policies and Procedures for Drug Applications</i> (Dec. 4, 2014)	10
Justice Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Remarks at the Inaugural Sandra Day O'Connor Distinguished Lecture Series</i> , 41 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 1169 (2009) ...	4
Kevin M. Stack, <i>An Administrative Jurisprudence: The Rule of Law in the Administrative State</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 1985 (2015).....	6
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Originalism, Popular Sreignty, and Reverse Stare Decisis</i> , 93 Va. L. Rev. 1437 (2007)	8

Report to ABA Resolution 23A509 (adopted Aug. 2023)	2
Scott D. Gerber, <i>The Political Theory of an Independent Judiciary</i> , 116 Yale L.J. Pocket Part 223 (2007).....	4
Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy, <i>The Rule of Law</i> (June 22, 2016).....	7
Stephen Breyer, <i>Making Our Democracy Work: A Judge’s View</i> (2010).....	4
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Essential Meaning of the Rule of Law</i> , 17 J. L. Econ. & Pol’y 673 (2022).....	5
